
 

The Public Dial Information to Participate Via Zoom/Telephonic 

Meeting is as Follows: 

Topic: Zoning Board of Adjustments 

Time: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 04:30 PM  

Join Zoom Meeting 

  https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86391537445?pwd=hkbnLxk2myGYFJmHaikKvv1icGWBsk.1  

Meeting ID: 863 9153 7445- Passcode: 284309 

One tap mobile 

Or Dial by telephone+13462487799 Meeting ID: 863 9153 7445#, Password: 284309# 
 

 
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING 

 ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS 

  MARCH 26, 2025 5:30 P.M. 
 

Pursuant to V.T.C.A. Gov. Code Section 551.001, et. Seq., the Zoning Board of 

Adjustments of the City of Mission, Texas will hold a Regular Meeting on 
Wednesday, March 26, 2025 at 4:30 p.m. at the Mission City Hall’s Council 
Chambers, 1201 E. 8th Street, Mission, Texas and will consider the following 

matters: 
 
Regular Meeting           

1.  Call to Order 
2.  Disclosure of Conflict of Interest 

3.  Citizens Participation 

4.  Approval of Minutes for March 13, 2025 
 
5. PUBLIC HEARINGS  
5.1. Consider a variance request to allow a 6 foot rear setback instead of the 

required 10 feet utility plus a 15 feet irrigation easement for a total of 25 feet 
rear setback for a swimming pool, being Lot 58, Shary Villas Subdivision, 

located at 2416 E. 20th Street, as requested by Yuliana Salinas 
 

5.2 Consider a variance request to allow a total of 4,982.00 square feet, instead of 
the maximum 2,125.60 square feet which equals to 40 percent allowed for 
accessory structures at a .87 acre tract of land out of the north 600 feet of the 

south 1,016.00 feet and a .97 acre tract of land out of the north 600 feet of 
the south 1,016.00 feet of the east 330 feet both out of Lot 282, John H. 

Shary Subdivision, located at 3009 N. Glasscock Road, as requested by Mark 
M. & Deedre Payne  

 

5.3 Consider a variance request to allow an accessory structure (Carport) to 
encroach eight (8) feet into the required eighteen (18) foot front yard setback 

for carports in a R-1 (Single Family Residential District), located at 614 
Ramirez Lane, being Lot 7, Mayberry Gardens Subdivision, as requested by 
Jeffery Miller  

 

6. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 
 

 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86391537445?pwd=hkbnLxk2myGYFJmHaikKvv1icGWBsk.1


 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

 

Witness my hand this 21st day of March in the Year of Our Lord, 2025. 

 

   ____________________________ 

                                                                                  Xavier Cervantes, AICP, CPM,  

              Director of Planning 

 
 
 

C E R T I F I C A T E 
 
 
I certify that the notice of meeting was posted on the bulletin board of Mission City Hall, 1201 

East 8th Street, Mission, Texas on this the 21st day of March, 2025 at    a.m./p.m. 

 

 

        ________________________ 

              Anna Carrillo, City Secretary 

 

  

 



 

AGENDA ITEM 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Meeting Date:              March 26, 2025 

Agenda Item: 

Public hearing and take action to consider a variance request to allow a 6 foot rear 
setback instead of the required 10 feet utility plus a 15 feet irrigation easement for a total 
of 25 feet rear setback for a swimming pool, being Lot 58, Shary Villas Subdivision, 
located at 2416 E. 20th Street. Applicant: Yuliana Salinas 
 

Prepared By: Alex Hernandez 
Title:  Assistant Planning Director 

Signature: Alex Hernandez 
 

Brief Summary: 

Project Timeline 

• March 14, 2025 – Application for Variance Request submitted to the City. 
(ATTACHMENT I) 

• March 14, 2025 – In accordance with State and local law, notice of required public 
hearings mailed to all property owners within 200 feet of subject tract. 

• March 26, 2025 - Public hearing and consideration of requested variance by the 
Zoning Board of Adjustments. 

Summary 

• The request is for a variance not to comply with Section 1.371 (5)(f) of the Mission 
Code of Ordinances, which states: 

o Minimum depth of the rear setback :10 feet or to the easement line, whichever 
is greater. 

o Where a building setback has been established by plat or ordinance and such 
setback requires a greater or lesser rear yard setback than is prescribed by 
this article for the district in which the building is located, the required rear yard 
setback shall comply with the building line so established by such plat or 
ordinance. 

• The site is located along the South side of E. 20th Street approximately 600 feet 
East of N. Shary Road (F.M. 494). 

• The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a swimming pool in the rear of 
the property. 

• Shary Villas Subdivision was recorded on October 30, 2003. The subject property 
fronts E. 20th Street with a width of 72 feet and a length of 128 feet on one side 
and 112 feet on the other side.  

• The Planning Staff has not received any objections to the request from 
surrounding property owners.  Staff mailed out (16) legal notices to surrounding 
property owners. 

• The applicant would like for the Board to consider the above-mentioned variance 
for construction of the swimming pool.  

• On July 19, 2023 at 2408 E. 20th Street the applicant requested a variance to keep 



 

a 1.8 feet side setback instead the required 6 feet and a 7.11 feet rear setback 
instead the required 15 feet for a 18feet by 30 feet open patio. The Zoning Board 
of Adjustments voted to approve the variance request subject to obtaining a 
building permit. 

• The City of Mission Code of Ordinances Appendix A – Zoning, Section 1.17 states 
ZBA may: 

o “Permit the reconstruction, extension, or enlargement of a building occupied by 
a non-conforming use on the lot tract occupied by such building provided such 
reconstruction does not prevent the return of such property to a conforming 
use”, and 

o Authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of a zoning ordinance if 
the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, due to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial 
justice is done.” 

o There is a new state law, HB1475, that allows variances to be granted if: 

o The financial cost compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value 
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the 
assessors for the municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code; 

o Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of 
at least 25 percent of the area on which development may physically occur; 

o Compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other department; 
Compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

o The municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

 
 

Staff Recommendation: 

Staff recommends denial of the request subject to compliance with the following 
conditions: 

1. Must comply with the required easement and setbacks. 
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AGENDA ITEM 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Meeting Date:              March 26, 2025 

Agenda Item: 

Public hearing and take action to consider a variance request to allow a total of 4,982.00 
square feet, instead of the maximum 2,125.60 square feet which equals to 40 percent 
allowed for accessory structures at a .87 acre tract of land out of the north 600 feet of the 
south 1,016.00 feet and a .97 acre tract of land out of the north 600 feet of the south 
1,016.00 feet of the east 330 feet both out of Lot 282, John H. Shary Subdivision, located 
at 3009 N. Glasscock Road, Applicant: Mark M. & Deedre Payne. 
 

Prepared By: Alex Hernandez 
Title:  Assistant Planning Director 

Signature: Alex Hernandez 
 

Brief Summary: 

Project Timeline 

• March 14, 2025 – Application for Variance Request submitted to the City.  

• March 14, 2025 – In accordance with State and local law, notice of required public 
hearings mailed to all property owners within 200 feet of subject tract. 

• March 26, 2025 - Public hearing and consideration of requested variance by the 
Zoning Board of Adjustments. 

Summary 

• The request is for a variance not to comply with Section 1.371 (2)(d) of the 
Mission Code of Ordinances, which states: 

o any non-living accessory structures, such as a carport or a garage, whether 
as an addition or as a detached building, shall not exceed a maximum size 
equal to 40% of the primary structure’s living area; and shall not exceed the 
primary structure’s total height, as measured to the top of its roof. However, 
if the primary structure’s living are totals less than 2,000 square feet, the 
accessory structure may be constructed to a maximum size of 800 square 
feet. No carport, whether temporary or not, shall have a roof composed of 
tarp, canvas, or other similar fabric-like material. 

• The site is located at the Southwest corner of N. Glasscock Road and Payton 
Drive.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a gym, cabana, covered porch, 
and greenhouse for a total of 4,982.00 square feet instead of the maximum 40 
percent being 2,125.60 square feet. 

• There is currently an existing 5,314 square foot single-family residence on the 
property. The applicant is proposing to build a gym, cabana, covered porch and a 
greenhouse.  

• The Planning Staff has not received any objections to the request from 
surrounding property owners.  Staff mailed out (25) legal notices to surrounding 
property owners. 

• The applicant would like the Board to consider the above-mentioned variance for 



 

construction of the accessory structures.  

• The City of Mission Code of Ordinances Appendix A – Zoning, Section 1.17 states 
ZBA may: 

o “Permit the reconstruction, extension, or enlargement of a building occupied by 
a non-conforming use on the lot tract occupied by such building provided such 
reconstruction does not prevent the return of such property to a conforming 
use”, and 

o Authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of a zoning ordinance if 
the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, due to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial 
justice is done.” 

o There is a new state law, HB1475, that allows variances to be granted if: 

o The financial cost compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value 
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the 
assessors for the municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code; 

o Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of 
at least 25 percent of the area on which development may physically occur; 

o Compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other department; 
Compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

o The municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Staff notes that ZBA has considered the following variance in this site: 

• Previous property owner requested a variance to keep a 2 feet side setback 
instead of the required 6 feet side setback. 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

Staff recommends denial of the request subject to compliance with the following 
conditions: 

1. Must comply with required maximum 40 percent being 2,125.60 square 
feet. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Meeting Date:             March 26, 2025 

Agenda Item: 

Public hearing and take action to consider a variance request to allow an accessory 
structure (carport) to encroach eight (8) feet into the required eighteen (18) foot front 
yard setback for carports in a R-1 (Single Family Residential District), located at 614 
Ramirez Lane, being Lot 7, Mayberry Gardens Subdivision.  Applicant: Jeffery Miller 
 

Prepared By: Susana De Luna 
Title:  Assistant Planning Director 

Signature: Susana De Luna  
 

Brief Summary: 

Project Timeline 

• March 4, 2025 – Application for Variance Request submitted to the City. 

• March 14, 2025 – In accordance with State and local law, notice of required public 
hearings mailed to all property owners within 200 feet of subject tract. 

• March 26, 2025 - Public hearing and consideration of requested Variance 
application by the Zoning Board of Adjustments (ZBA). 
 

Summary 

• The request is for a variance not to comply with Section 1.371(5)(h) of the Mission 
Code of Ordinances, which states: 

o Minimum distance from the public right-of-way to the entrance to a garage 
or enclosed carport, unless otherwise approved by the Zoning Board of 
Adjustments:  18 feet. 

o Where a building setback has been established by plat or ordinance and 
such setback requires a greater or lesser front yard setback than is 
prescribed by this article for the district in which the building is located, the 
required front yard setback shall comply with the building line so 
established by such plat or ordinance.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an accessory structure (carport) to 
encroach eight (8) feet into the required eighteen (18) foot front yard setback for 
carports to allow for protection of his vehicles during inclement weather.  

• Mayberry Gardens Subdivision was recorded on April 26, 2007.  The subject 
property is located along the south side of Ramirez Lane approximately 386’ west 
of Mayberry Road.  The subject property fronts Ramirez Lane with a width of 
60.79 feet and a length of 127.30 feet.  The subject lot has an area of 7,327 
square feet.  

• There is currently an existing 2,060 square foot single-family residence on the 
property.  The applicant constructed a 20’x20’ carport without obtaining the proper 
building permit.  The applicant shared that he asked the builder several times if a 
permit was required for the proposed carport and was told all the times that no 
permit was required.  The applicant is a 100% disabled veteran and federal officer 
and didn’t mean to break any rules.  He was just not aware that a permit was 



 

needed until he was told by a Code Enforcement Officer.       

• The lots the north, south, east and west are developed as Single-Family 
Residences. 

• Staff has not received any calls regarding the variance request.  Staff mailed out 
24 notices to the surrounding property owners.   

• Staff notes that ZBA has considered and approved the following variance within 
this subdivision:  10’ front yard setback for Lot 19 on 3/16/11.  

• The City of Mission Code of Ordinances Appendix A – Zoning, Section 1.17 states 
ZBA may: 

o “Permit the reconstruction, extension, or enlargement of a building 
occupied by a non-conforming use on the lot or tract occupied by such 
building provided such reconstruction does not prevent the return of such 
property to a conforming use”, and  

o “Authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of a zoning 
ordinance if the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, due to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed 
and substantial justice is done.” 

• There is a new state law, HB1475, that allows variances to be granted if: 

o The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessors for the municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code; 

o Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is 
located of at least 25 percent of the area on which development may 
physically occur; 

o Compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other department; 
Compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or  

o The municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.  
 

Staff Recommendation: 

Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request as: 

1. The request does not meet the standards for the issuance of a variance as 
described in the City of Mission Code of Ordinances;  

2. The carport was built without a permit, and 

3. This is a self-imposed hardship. 
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Attachment XII 

 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request as: 

1. The request does not meet the standards for the issuance of a variance as 
described in the City of Mission Code of Ordinances;  

2. The carport was built without a permit, and 

3. This is a self-imposed hardship. 
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